
 

 

 

 

JAPANESE ARABIAN STUD BOOK 

 

VOLUME 1 

 

1981-2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

JAPANESE ARABIAN STUD BOOK 
 

VOLUME 1 
 

1981-2009 
 

 

 

 
Published by 

Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book 
4-5-4 Shimbashi 

Minato-Ku, 
Tokyo 105-0004 

JAPAN 
Tel: +81 (0) 3-3434-5315 
Fax: +81 (0) 3-3432-4668 

 
 
 
 

Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book 
is a Member of the World Arabian Horse Organization (WAHO) 

and hereby agrees to maintain this Stud Book in compliance with the rules and regulations of WAHO 
 
 
 
 

Copyright 2011 by Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book 
 
 

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced 
in any form or any means without prior permission 

from the copyright holders. 
 
 



 ii

Table of Contents 
 

 
 
Foreword…………………………………………………………………………………………………. iii 
Conditions of Entry……………………………………………………………………………………… iv 
List of Country Code and Stud Book Code…………………………………………………………... vii 
Abbreviations…………………………………………………………………………………………….. viii 
Imported Mares and Broodmares with their Produce……………………………………………….. 1 
Imported Stallions and Sires with their Progeny…………………………………………………….. 32 
List of Imported Mares in this Volume………………………………………………………………… 46 
List of Imported Stallions in this Volume……………………………………………………………… 46 
List of Horses Imported before 1980………………………………………………………………….. 46 
Alphabetical Index of Named Horses…………………………………………………………………. 47 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 iii

FOREWORD 
 
Japan has been an Applying Member of WAHO for over 20 years. It is now our real pleasure to publish the first 
Japanese Arabian Stud Book in English and become a full Registering Authority Member of the World Arabian 
Horse Organization (WAHO).  
 
The Japan Association for International Racing and Stud Book (JAIRS) is responsible for the registration of 
Arabian Horses in Japan. All horses which appear in this volume are either born in Japan or imported, and 
registered with JAIRS based on the WAHO Definition below and as such they are internationally recognized as 
purebred Arabians.  
 
As a matter of historical interest, records of Arabian horses which have been imported to and bred in Japan since 
the early 1900s are kept at the JAIRS office.  Among those imports were 5 desert bred stallions from Syria, 2 
stallions and 1 mare from Babolna in Hungary, 1 mare from Great Britain, 1 mare from Portugal, and 1 stallion 
from France.  These early imports do not have descendants registered in this studbook and therefore they have 
not been included.   
 
This studbook contains sections of Broodmares with their Produce and Stallions with their Progeny, which 
include their breeding records from 1980 until 2009. 
 
All horses registered in this volume have been Blood or DNA typed, and all foals with sires and dams in Japan 
have been parent verified. 
 
This Stud Book is basically compiled and will be maintained according to the Rules and Regulations of the WAHO.  
You may be aware that many foals born in Japan are unnamed at first registration.  This is because in the past, 
Japan had no custom to name a foal at the time of Foal Registration, they are named at a later stage when they 
enter the breeding herd or for competition purposes, but now we fully understand the WAHO Rule about naming. 
We will make every effort to encourage breeders to name their foals as soon as possible. 
 
THE WAHO DEFINITION FOR A PUREBRED ARABIAN HORSE: 
A purebred Arabian horse is one which appears in any purebred Arabian Stud Book or Register listed by WAHO 
as acceptable. 
 
 
 
 
 



 iv

 CONDITIONS OF ENTRY TO THE JAPANESE ARABIAN STUD BOOK 
 

Article 1 PEDIGREE 
 
1. A purebred Arabian horse is one which appears in any purebred Arabian horse stud book or Register 

listed by World Arabian Horse Organization (hereafter referred as “WAHO”) as acceptable. To be eligible 
to be entered in the Japanese Arabian Stud Book issued by the Japan Association for International 
Racing and Stud Book (hereinafter referred to as “the JAIRS”), a horse must be the product of a mating 
between a sire and a dam, both of which are purebred Arabian horses described above. 

 

Article 2 REGISTRATION FOR BREEDING 
 
1. No stallion or mare can be entered in the Japanese Arabian Stud Book, unless it is registered as breeding stock by 

the JAIRS. The owner of the animal to be registered as breeding stock must submit all the following documents 
accompanied by the registration fee to the JAIRS:  

 
(1) A Certificate of Foal Registration issued by the JAIRS. 

In case of an imported breeding stock, an Export Certificate identifying the animal must be sent 
to the JAIRS directly from the Registering Authority Member of WAHO (hereafter referred as 
“WAHO Member”) of the exporting country of the animal. 

(2) An Application Form for Registration for Breeding signed and sealed by the owner of the animal 
describing the animal's name, sex, colour, date of birth, and pedigree. 

 
2.  Before it can be registered as breeding stock, the animal’s identity must be established: 
 

(1) By comparing the animal's markings with those recorded in the Certificate of Foal Registration, 
the Export Certificate, or the Passport. This should be practiced by officers and officials of the 
JAIRS or persons commissioned or appointed by the JAIRS (hereinafter referred to as 
“Registration Examiner”).  

(2) By establishing the DNA type and/or blood type of the animal. In respect of the animal, this may 
require the provision of a current sample taken by the Registration Examiner. 

 
3. No animal may be registered as breeding stock retrospectively after it has died, except in the case that 

the DNA type and/or blood type of the animal has been officially established prior to the animal's death 
and the markings can be confirmed. 

 

Article 3 FOAL REGISTRATION 

 
1. No foal born in Japan can be entered in the Japanese Arabian Stud Book, unless it is registered as a foal 

by the JAIRS. The owner of the foal to be registered must, in principle before weaning, submit all the 
following documents accompanied by the registration fee to the JAIRS:  

 
(1) An Application Form for Foal Registration signed and sealed by the owner of the foal, describing 

the foal’s sex, colour, date of birth, pedigree, place of birth, and the name of breeder. 
(2) The dam’s Certificate of Registration for Breeding, in the case that the dam has been registered 

as breeding stock by the JAIRS. 
In the case of imported horse, an Export Certificate issued by the WAHO Member of the 
exporting country must be sent to the JAIRS directly. 

(3) An official Covering Certificate describing the dates of all coverings in the previous year as 
prescribed in section 4 of Article 9 of the Law for Improvement and Increased Production of 
Livestock (Law No. 209, 1950). 
For the produce of a mare covered abroad, a document certifying the fact of covering issued by 
the WAHO Member of the country where the dam thereof was covered, in lieu of the foregoing 
Covering Certificate. 



 v

 
2. The Registration Examiners must conduct the identification of the dam based on the markings recorded 

on the Certificate of Registration for Breeding presented by the owner, and examine the sex and colour 
of the foal, and record the markings. The sample must be taken from the foal, and where necessary, its 
sire and dam, for DNA typing and/or blood typing to verify its parentage. 

 
3. A foal is not eligible for Foal Registration and cannot be entered in the Japanese Arabian Stud Book 

unless: 
 

(1) It is the product of a natural service or covering which is the physical mounting of a mare by a 
stallion.  

    AND 
(2) A natural gestation took place in and delivery was from the body of the mare in which the foal 

was conceived. 
   AND 

(3) Sex is clearly recognizable. 
   AND 

(4) Parentage is verified by DNA typing and/or blood typing. 
   AND 

(5) Reported coat colour is consistent with the registered coat color of its stated parents. 
 
4. Application for Foal Registration may be refused if the reported gestation period of its dam is significantly 

at variance with generally accepted limits.  
 

Article 4 OWNERSHIP 
 
The owner of the horse is deemed to be the person or entity whose name has been recorded as such in the 
Application for Foal Registration or for Registration for Breeding. It is stressed that ownership recorded in the 
Japanese Arabian Stud Book does not amount to legal registration of title to the horse and must not be construed 
as such. 

 
Article 5 BREEDER 
 
The breeder is the person or entity whose name has been recorded as being the owner of the mare at the time 
that her foal was dropped. 

 

Article 6 EXPORT 
 
Prior to exporting a horse registered by the JAIRS, the owner must submit the following documents accompanied 
by the appropriate fee to the JAIRS. 
 
(1) An Application Form for Export Certificate and Passport. 
(2) A Certificate of Foal Registration or a Certificate of Registration for Breeding. 
(3) In the case of exporting a broodmare in-foal, the Covering Certificate is also required. 
 

Article 7 IDENTITY DOCUMENTS 
 
(1) A Certificate of Registration for Breeding shall be issued to the owner of the animal registered as a 

breeding stock by the JAIRS.  
 
(2) A Certificate of Foal Registration shall be issued to the owner of the horse registered as a foal by the 

JAIRS. 
 
(3) When exporting a horse registered by the JAIRS, an Export Certificate and a Passport shall be issued. 

The Export Certificate must be sent directly to the WAHO Member of the importing country, and the 
Passport shall be issued to the owner of the horse. 

 



 vi

Article 8 REPORT FROM OWNERS 
 
1. If any stallion or broodmare already registered as breeding stock falls within one of the following 

categories, its owner must notify the JAIRS of the change in circumstances in writing within 30 days. 
 

(1) In the event of a change of ownership resulting from sale, donation, inheritance, and etc. (both 
the previous and new owners in the case of a domestic change of ownership). 

(2) In the event of death or alteration of use. 
(3) In the event of exportation or importation. 

 
2. The Return of Mare Form is distributed to every mare owner each season. It must be completed and 

returned to the JAIRS not later than 31st May of the foaling year, describing: 
 

(1) Covering stallion, foal’s sex, colour, date of birth, and place of birth. If a mare is covered by more 
than one stallion, a separate entry must be made for each stallion. 

(2) In the event of no live produce the official Return must still be completed indicating whether the 
mare was barren, slipped, or not covered in the previous year, or that foal was dead at birth or 
died since birth. 

 
3. A book of Covering Records is distributed to every stallion owner each season. It must be completed and 

returned to the JAIRS not later than 30th September in the year of covering. Stallion owner is also 
requested to describe the details of covering records of every mare covered by the stallion in the season. 

 

Article 9  DNA TYPING/BLOOD TYPING 
 
1. DNA typing and/or blood typing must be carried out by the laboratory designated by the JAIRS 

(hereinafter referred to as “the Laboratory”) in accordance with the requirement of the International 
Society for Animal Genetics. 

 
2. For the purpose of these Conditions of Entry, an horse's DNA type and/or blood type will not be 

considered to be officially established unless either it has been established by the Laboratory based on a 
sample submitted to the Laboratory, and notified to the JAIRS, or, in certain circumstances, it has been 
established by the laboratory designated by the WAHO Member overseas, and notified to the JAIRS. 
The circumstances under which DNA types and/or blood types established by overseas laboratories as 
above will be accepted are: 

 
(1) In exceptional cases, and only if the animal concerned has died before a valid sample could 

reasonably have been taken from it, to establish the DNA type and/or blood type of an imported 
broodmare or stallion. 

(2) In the case of stallions only, for the purpose of parentage testing a foal conceived abroad and 
imported in utero. 

 



 vii

List of WAHO ISO Country Codes and Stud Book Codes Used in this Volume 
 
Country Code Stud Book

Australia AU AHSA 

Egypt  EG EAO 

France FR SBFAR 

Germany DE GASB 

Hungary HU ASBB 

Japan JP JASB 

Oman OM OMAN 

Poland PL PASB 

Portugal PT PSB 

Russia RU RASB 

Spain  ES SSB 

Sweden SE SESB 

United Arab Emirates AE UAE 

United Kingdom GB AHSB 

United States of America US AHA/PAHR

 
Note: For United States of America, AHR is used to the end of 1997, and from the start of 2008. PAHR is used from the start 
of 1998 to the end of 2007. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 viii

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS VOLUME 
 
Sex and Colour 
 
c Colt 
f Filly 
 
b Bay 
blk Black 
br Brown 
ch Chestnut 
gr Grey 
 
Breeder 
 
JEEA  Japan Equestrian Affairs Association 
NLBC Tokachi National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station, Japan 
 
Others 
 
Imp. Imported 
p. Page 
Vol. Volume 
 
 

 



 1

 

 

 

 

 

 

IMPORTED MARES 
AND 

BROODMARES WITH THEIR PRODUCE 
 



 2

NAME:   ABBAS PASHA I-13 (HU)  (ASBB Vol. 5 p. 23) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    August 2, 1988 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: July 1989 from Hungary 
 
 
    ANSATA IBN HALIMA (EG) 
  ANSATA ABBAS PASHA (US)   
    ANSATA BINT MABROUKA  (EG) 
ABBAS PASHA I (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 3 p. 19    GHALION (EG) 
  2 GHALION (HU)   
    12 BINT INAS (EG) 
     
    IBN GALAL (Magdi) (EG) 
  IBN GALAL I (HU)   
    10 HANAN (EG) 
228 IBN GALAL I (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 3 p. 15    TUHOTMOS (EG) 
  14 BINT AZZA I (EG)   
    AZZA I (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1995 May 29 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2001 April 27 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2002 May 29 gr f LAYLA (JP) Kenso no Ni (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2005 March 20 ch f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2007 April 15 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Kenso no Ni (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2008 May 6 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Kenso no Ni (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 

 
 



 3

NAME:   AHAZEEJ (OM)   (OMAN Vol. 5 p. 59 Nr. 0380) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR:  CHESTNUT 
BORN:    February 7, 1990 
BREEDER:  The Royal Stables, Oman  
IMPORTED: May 1995 from Oman   
 
 
    GASSIR (EG) 
  SABEEL (EG)   
    SHAHBAA (EG) 
SAMER (EG)     
EA-1154 EAO Vol. 6    ALAA EL DIN (EG) 
& OMAN Vol. 3 Nr. 107  AZIZA (EG)   
    GALILA (EG) 
     
    INDIAN FLAME II (GB) 
  SILVER FLAME (GB)   
SILVER FLICKER (GB)    SILVER RIPPLE (GB) 
(Al Hanfa)     
AHSB Vol. 14 p. 84    HAROUN (GB) 
& OMAN Vol. 3 Nr. 92  DALYL (GB)   
    DYALA (GB) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 4

NAME:  AL ADL (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:  MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:  April 22, 2005 
BREEDER: Yoshikazu Yokota 
 
 
    MEHANNA (EG) 
  NICHEM (DE)   
    NADJA (Nadia) (EG) 
DESERT THOT (FR) (Imp.)     
SBFRA Vol. 8 p. 95    AYBAC (EG) 
  ALEXANDRIA (EG)   
    NADEERAH (EG) 
     
    GRACE COURSER (JP) 
  KENSO NO NI (JP)   
    SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)
LAYLA (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    ABBAS PASHA I (HU) 
  ABBAS PASHA I-13 (HU) (Imp.)   
    228 IBN GALAL I (HU) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 
 



 5

NAME:   AL NAIR AL DESERT (FR)  (SBFAR Vol. 6 p. 64) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    June 8, 1990     
BREEDER:  Mr. Jean-Pierre Chazel, France 
IMPORTED: November 1991 from France  
 
 
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  KHOFO (EG)   
SERENITY HABIB (US)    NABILAH (EG) 
AHR 268816     
    MASHHOUR (EG) 
  BINT MAMLOUKA (EG)   
    MAMLOUKA (EG) 
     
    ANSATA IBN HALIMA (EG) 
  ANSATA EL SHERIF (US)   
AK NEJIBA (US)    ANSATA BINT BUKRA (EG) 
AHR 293512     
& SBFAR Vol. 6    REFKY (EG) 
  AK BINT NASRA (US)   
    NASRA (EG) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Died in November 2009 
 
 
 



 6

NAME:   AMER-2 (HU)    (ASBB Vol. 4 p. 27) 
SEX:     MARE     COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    April 7, 1986 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: March 1990 from Hungary 
 
    IBN MONIET EL NEFOUS (EG)
  MOHAFEZ (AK Sharaf) (US)   
    AHROUFA (US) 
AMER (Ameer) (DE)     
GASB Vol. 4 AV 2411/81    MADKOUR I (DE) 
& ASBB Vol. 3 p. 27  ARUSSA (DE)   
    HANAN (EG) 
     
    IBN MONIET EL NEFOUS (EG)
  MOHAFEZ (AK Sharaf) (US)   
217 MOHAFEZ (HU)    AHROUFA (US) 
ASBB Vol. 3 p. 25     
    FARAG II (HU) 
  203 FARAG II (HU)   
    7 LUTFIA (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1993 June 11 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Ibn Galal II-2 (HU) Shinichi Gujima 

 
Died in June 2006 
 
 



 7

NAME:   ASYA (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:       June 18, 2002  
BREEDER:   Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN  GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE  COURSER (JP)   

    IBN  GALAL Ⅰ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA  D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM  SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    BANDOS (PL) 
  BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL)    
    BAJKA (PL) 
SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)     
AHR 264506    KHEMOSABI (US) 
  SHASABI (US)   
    CATALINA  SHARAYA (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2006 May 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Yoshihiro Okikawa 

 
 
 
 
 



 8

NAME:  BARDOS (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:  MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:   April 20, 2004 
BREEDER: Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN  GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE  COURSER (JP)   

    IBN  GALAL Ⅰ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA  D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM  SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    BANDOS (PL) 
  BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL)    
    BAJKA (PL) 
SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)     
AHR 264506    KHEMOSABI (US) 
  SHASABI (US)   
    CATALINA  SHARAYA (US) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 9

NAME:   BASIL (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:      June 23, 1998   
BREEDER:  Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN GALAL Ⅰ(HU) 
  IBN GALAL Ⅱ(HU)   

    2 GHALION (HU) 
IBN GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.)     
ASSB Vol. 5 p. 17    GHALION (EG) 
  23 GHALION (HU)   
    6 EL AZIZA (EG) 
     
    BANDOS (PL) 
  BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL)   
    BAJKA (PL) 
SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)     
AHR 264506    KHEMOSABI (US) 
  SHASABI (US)   
    CATALINA SHARAYA (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2006 June 24 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2007 July 3 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Kenso no Ni (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 

 
 
 
 



 10

NAME:    BIKEN (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    May 23, 1997 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (Imp.)   

    23 GHALION (HU) 
GRACE COURSER (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    IBN GALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.)   
    29 GHALION (HU) 
     
    KIEW (ES) 
  RAS EL HADAR (ES)   
    CASIOPEA (ES) 
NUBIA DE NAUTIAC (FR)(Imp.)      
SBFAR Vol. 5 p. 169    ZANCUDO (ES) 
  NAYADE (ES)   
    COMEDIA II (ES) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2009 May 3 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) NLBC, Tokachi 

 
 



 11

NAME:   B L DEVA (US)    (AHR 400771 and PAHR 3118) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    April 27, 1987 
BREEDER:  Seymour Radin, United States of America 
IMPORTED:   September 1998 from the United States of America 
 
 
    NEGATIV (SU) 
  SALON (SU)   
    SONATA (SU) 
FAST EDDY (US)     
AHR 271950    ZBRUCZ (PL) 
  BRUSALLY ZBRUARNA (US)   
    WARNA (PL) 
     
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  DALUL (US)   
DIYA (US)    DAWLAT (EG) 
AHR 106167     
    ASIL ZENITH (US) 
  BINT NASALLA (US)   
    NASALLA (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2006 September 2 ch f TAKESHIN DREAM (JP) Desert Thot (FR) Kiyoshi Inoue 
2008 August 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Kiyoshi Inoue 
2009 September 14 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Kiyoshi Inoue 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 12

NAME:   COUNTS CHINA DAHL (US)  (AHR 457088 and UAE 463) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    March 10, 1988 
BREEDER:  Arabian Nights Farm, United States of America 
IMPORTED: February 1995 from the United Arab Emirates   
 
 
    ANSATA IBN HALIMA (EG) 
  AK SHAH HALIM (US)   
    AN MONICA (US) 
COUNT GALAGOR (US)     
AHR 234429    GAY-ROUGE (US) 
  GALATINA ROUGE (US)   
    GALATINA (US) 
     
    ASADD (EG) 
  LULOFFS ASADD (US)   
    RAGDAHL (US) 
SILVER DAHL (US)     
AHR 219914    NI-GA-DAT (US) 
  DAHLING (US)   
    DAHLAL (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2008 June 11 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Kenso no Ni (JP) JEAA 

 
 



 13

NAME:    CROWN CREST LADY MONTEEGO (AU) (AHSA F19648) 
SEX:    MARE      COLOUR: BAY 
BORN:    November 16, 1993 
BREEDER:  John and Portia Barnes, Australia  
IMPORTED:   January 2004 from Australia   
 
 
    SHAIKH AL BADI (US) 
  ANAZA BAY SHAHH (US)   

MONTEEGO BAY (US)    BINT DEENAA (US) 
AHR 464366     
and AHSA S15701    EL MAREEKH (US) 
  MONIETTA MAREEKHA (US)   
    PH MONSABBA SU (US) 
     
    HANSAN (US) 
  ARABESQUE EL SAAD (AU)   
SALAH EL SAADRAA (AU)    EL SHERIF KASMINA (US) 
AHSA F12076     
    CHEROKEE MECCA (AU) 
  CHIP CHASE MECCANA (AU)   
    CORONET (AU) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Died in April 2005 
 
 
 



 14

NAME:   FARAG II-1 (HU)   (ASBB Vol. 6 p. 37) 
SEX:     MARE     COLOUR: CHESTNUT 
BORN:    April 9, 1989 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: March 1990 from Hungary 
 
 
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  FARAG (EG)   
    BINT KATEEFA (EG) 
FARAG II (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 1 p. 11    AMURATH SAHIB (PL) 
  25 AMURATH SAHIB (HU)   
    221 KUHAYLAN ZAID (HU) 
     
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  GHALION (EG)   
204 GHALION (HU)    LUBNA (EG) 
ASBB Vol. 2 p. 21     
    SIGLAVY BAGDADY VI (HU) 
  3 SIGLAVY BAGDADY VI (HU)   
    25 AMURATH SAHIB (HU) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 
 



 15

NAME:  FOLLOW (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:      May 3, 2001 
BREEDER:  Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN GALALⅡ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE COURSER (JP)   

    IBN GALALⅠ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    KHEMO CAPRI (US) 
  KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US) (Imp.)   
    DARLOJA (US) 
FUKIKO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    BARBAADOS (Barbados )(PL) 
  SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)   
    SHASABI (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2006 July 17 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Masanori Hata 
2007 July 6 b f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Masanori Hata 
2009 May 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 

 
 
 



 16

NAME:   FUKIKO (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    May 31, 1992 
BREEDER:  Masanori Hata 
 
 
    KHEMOSABI (US) 
  KHEMO CAPRI (US)   
    RAMARI (US) 
KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US) (Imp.)     
AHR 248976    NILOJ (US) 
  DARLOJA (US)   
    DARZI (US) 
     
    BANDOS (PL) 
  BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL)   
    BAJKA (PL) 
SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)     
AHR 264506    KHEMOSABI (US) 
  SHASABI (US)   
    CATALINA SHARAYA (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1998 March 20 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Ibn Galal II-2 (HU) Masanori Hata 
2001 May 3 gr f FOLLOW (JP) Kenso (JP) Masanori Hata 
2002 April 27 gr f FURIN GRACE (JP) Kenso (JP) Masanori Hata 
2003 May 25 ch f KAZAHA (JP) Kenso (JP) Masanori Hata 

 
Died in June 2004 
 
 
 



 17

NAME:   FURIN GRACE (JP)   See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:      April 27, 2002 
BREEDER:  Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE COURSER (JP)   

    IBN GALAL Ⅰ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    KHEMO CAPRI (US) 
  KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US) (Imp.)   
    DARLOJA (US) 
FUKIKO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL) 
  SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)   
    SHASABI (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2006 July 14 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Masanori Hata 
2007 June 24 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Masanori Hata 
2008 June 17 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 

 
 
 



 18

NAME:  HU KARIA (US)   (AHR 516401) 
SEX:  MARE     COLOUR: BLACK 
BORN:  April 1, 1995 
BREEDER: Susan Johns 
IMPORTED: September 2008 from United States of America 
 
 
 
    ZAHI (EG) 
  ZIADD (EG)   
BLACK HAFIZA (US)    NAEEMA (EG) 
AHR 348764     
    ASIL ALBADEIA (EG) 
  FATIMAT ALBADEIA (EG)   
    FARIDA (EG) 
     
    MOHAWED (EG) 
  KAIS I (EG)   
    BINT OM EL SAAD (EG) 
IKARIA (GB)     
AHSB Vol. 14 p. 168    SEEF (EG) 
& AHR 200729  IKBAL (EG)   
    ADAWEYA (EG) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 
 



 19

NAME:   IBN GALAL I-6 (HU)   (ASBB Vol. 5 p. 17) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    June 28, 1987 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: August 1988 from Hungary 
 
    GALAL (EG) 
  IBN GALAL (Magdi) (EG)   
IBN GALAL I (HU)    MOHGA (EG) 
ASBB Vol. 1 p. 14     
    ALAA EL DIN (EG) 
  10 HANAN (EG)   
    MONA (EG) 
     
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  GHALION (EG)   
    LUBNA (EG) 
29 GHALION (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 1 p. 11    TUHOTMOS (EG) 
  14 BINT AZZA I (EG)   
    AZZA I (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1992 May 25 gr c GRACE COURSER (JP) Ibn Galal II-2 (HU) Hideo Omura 
2000 May 3 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2002 April 19 ch c Registered Foal, Unnamed Desert Thot (FR) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2003 May 12 gr c FARHAN NISEI (JP) Desert Thot (FR) Hirohisa Ishimura 

 
Died in August 2004 
 
 



 20

NAME:   JODA DESERT DUSK (AU)  (AHSA F19250) 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    August 21, 1993 
BREEDER:  Stephen and Lynn Worsley, Australia   
IMPORTED: April 2001 from Australia   
 
 
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  SHAIKH AL BADI (US)   
    BINT MAISA EL SAGHIRA (EG)
DESERT SHAIKH (US)     
AHR 422304    IBN MONIET EL NEFOUS (EG)
& AHSA S15666  AK TARIFA (US)   
    RAALIMA (US) 
     
    SHAKER EL MASRI (EG) 
  EL SHAKLAN (DE)   
    ESTOPA (ES) 
BINT MOHENA (DE)     
GASB 08/20102/80    HADBAN ENZAHI (Kamel) (EG)
& AHSA F7939  MOHENA (DE)   
    MORISCA V (ES) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2003 April 12 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Sabtah Shalom (AU) Tokiyasu Fujimoto 
2004 April 16 gr f JODA SHALOM (JP) Sabtah Shalom (AU) Tokiyasu Fujimoto 

 
Died in May 2006 
 
 
 



 21

NAME:   JODA SHALOM (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE      COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:   April 16, 2004 
BREEDER: Tokiyasu Fujimoto 
 
 
    SIMEON SHAI (AU) 
  SIMEON SEREN (AU)   
    FAYROOZ (DE) 
SABTAH SHALOM (AU) (imp.)     
AHSA S18057    ASFOUR (DE) 
  FAYROOZ (DE)   
    MOHEMA (DE) 
     
    SHAIKH AL BADI (US) 
  DESERT SHAIKH (US)   
    AK TARIFA (US) 
JODA DESERT DUSK(AU)(imp.)     
AHSA F19250    EL SHAKLAN (DE) 
  BINT MOHENA (DE)   
    MOHENA (DE) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 22

NAME:   KAZAHA (JP)     See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE      COLOUR:  CHESTNUT 
BORN:   May 25, 2003 
BREEDER: Masanori Hata 
 
 
    IBN GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE COURSER (JP)   

    IBN GALAL Ⅰ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    KHEMO CAPRI (US) 
  KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US) (Imp.)   
    DARLOJA (US) 
FUKIKO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL) 
  SHAADOS (US) (Imp.)   
    SHASABI (US) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 23

NAME:   KHURSHIMA (GB)   (AHSB Vol. 14 p. 412 & AHR 229182) 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: CHESTNUT 
BORN:  April 16, 1978  
BREEDER:   Mrs. U. A. Harley, United Kingdom 
IMPORTED:  October 1981 from the United States of America  
 
 
    DARJEEL (GB) 
  EL DAJANI (GB)   

    DANCING DIAMOND (GB) 
EL KHURSAN (GB)     
AHSB Vol.13 p. 142    INDRISS (GB) 
  KAZMINDA (GB)   
    KAZRA (GB) 
     
    BLUE DOMINO (GB) 
  MANTO (GB)   
    MIFARIA (GB) 
SHIMANDRA (GB)     
AHSB Vol.12 p. 178    BRIGHT SHADOW (GB) 
  SHINDRA (GB)   
    MAGNINDRA (GB) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Retired from Stud in June 1993 
 
 
 
 



 24

NAME:  LAYLA (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:   May 29, 2002  
BREEDER:   Hirohisa Ishimura 
 
 
    IBN GALAL Ⅱ-2 (HU) (Imp.) 
  GRACE COURSER (JP)   

    IBN GAHAL Ⅰ-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO NO NI (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    ANSATA ABBAS PASHA (US) 
  ABBAS PASHA Ⅰ(HU)   
    2 GHALION (HU) 
ABBAS PASHAⅠ-13(HU)(Imp.)     
ASSB Vol. 5 p. 23    IBN GALAL Ⅰ(HU) 
  IBN GALALⅠ(HU)   
    14 BINT AZZA Ⅰ(EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2005 April 22 gr f AL ADL (JP) Desert Thot (FR) Yoshikazu Yokota 
2008 April 16 gr c MASANO SHINGEN (JP) Farhan Nisei (JP) Yoshikazu Yokota 
2009 May 1 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Farhan Nisei (JP) Yoshikazu Yokota 

 
 
 



 25

NAME:   MONTINIQUE (AU)   (AHSA F19835) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: BAY 
BORN:    November 2, 1993 
BREEDER:  Laureen M. Nalty, Australia   
IMPORTED:   January 2004 from Australia   
 
 
    SHAIKH AL BADI (US) 
  ANAZA BAY SHAHH (US)   

MONTEEGO BAY (US)    BINT DEENAA (US) 
AHR 464366     
and AHSA S15701    EL MAREEKH (EG) 
  MONIETTA MAREEKHA (US)   
    PH MONSABBA SU (US) 
     
    LINDEN GHALAB (AU) 
  NAAZAN (AU)   
RIANDA’S REXANA (AU)    NAAZIRAH (AU) 
AHSA F11203     
    BANDOM (AU) 
  RIANDA’S KORINE (AU)   
    RIANDA’S CZARDENKA (AU) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
2005 February 3 gr f RALVON MONTI (JP) Ralvon Jay (AU) Toshiyuki Oyagi 
2006 June 30 gr c GOLDY HIDAKA (JP) Kenso (JP) Toshiyuki Oyagi 

 
 
 



 26

NAME:   NUBIA DE NAUTIAC (FR)  (SBFAR Vol. 5 p. 169) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    February 19 1988 
BREEDER:  Mrs. Rachel Bourrasse, France   
IMPORTED:  November 1991 from France   
 
 
    CORINTO (ES) 
  KIEW (ES)   
    UCRANIA (ES) 
RAS EL HADAR (ES)     
SSB Vol. 37 p. 13    MALVITO (ES) 
& SBFAR Vol. 2 p. 64  CASIOPEA (ES)   
    TRANSJORDANIA (ES) 
     
    CONGO (ES) 
  ZANCUDO (ES)   
    YAIMA (ES) 
NAYADE (ES)     
SSB Vol. 37 p. 60    MALVITO (ES) 
& SBFAR Vol. 5  COMEDIA II (ES)   
    OCIOSA (ES) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1997 May 23 gr f BIKEN (JP) Grace Courser (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 
1999 April 27 gr c KEMBI (JP) Grace Courser (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 

 
Died in March 2009 
 
 
 



 27

NAME:   RALVON MONTI (JP)   See this Volume 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:  February 3, 2005 
BREEDER:   Toshiyuki Oyagi 
 
 
    MILEX (SE) 
  RALVON JOB (AU)   

    RALVON SILVER JUBILEE(AU)
RALVON JAY (AU) (Imp.)     
AHSA S15303    RALVON PILGRIM (AU) 
  RALVON SIERRA (AU)   
    RALVON RITANA (AU) 
     
    ANAZA BAY SHAHH (US) 
  MONTEEGO BAY (US)   
    MONIETTA MAREEKHA (US) 
MONTINIQUE (AU) (Imp.)     
AHSA F19835    NAAZAN (AU) 
  RIANDA’S REXANA (AU)   
    RIANDA’S KORINE (AU) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 28

NAME:   SHAADOS (US)   (AHR 264506) 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    February 28, 1980 
BREEDER:  James and Lore Hammed, United States of America  
IMPORTED: September 1988 from the United States of America 
 
    NEGATIV (SU) 
  BANDOS (PL)   
BARBAADOS (Barbados) (PL)    BANDOLA (PL) 
PASB Vol. 9 p. 23     
and AHR 183774    COMET (PL) 
  BAJKA (PL)   
    BAJDARA (PL) 
     
    AMERIGO (US) 
  KHEMOSABI (US)   
    JURNEEKA (US) 
SHASABI (US)     
AHR 158510    SHOWBOY (US) 
  CATALINA SHARAYA (US)   
    FARAYAS (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1990 April 26 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 
1991 May 28 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 
1992 May 31 gr f FUKIKO (JP) Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 
1996 June 4 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 
1997 June 28 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Khemo-Bay-Pri (US) Masanori Hata 
1998 June 23 gr f BASIL (JP) Ibn Galal II-2 (HU) Masanori Hata 
2002 June 18 gr f ASYA (JP) Kenso (JP) Masanori Hata 
2004 April 20 gr f BARDOS (JP) Kenso (JP) Masanori Hata 

 
Retired from Stud in August 2007 
 
 
 



 29

NAME:   SHAM JARRICANA (FR)  (SBFAR Vol. 6 p. 130) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    April 1, 1990 
BREEDER:  Mr. Jean-Luc Vergues and Mr. Jean Vallon, France  
IMPORTED: November 1991 from France   
 
    ORIVE (ES) 
  GARBO (ES)   
    BALDOSA (ES) 
CALA D’OR (ES)     
SSB Vol. 39 p. 417    ZANCUDO (ES) 
& SBFAR Vol. 6  OPALINA (ES)   
    OCIOSA (ES) 
     
    MEHANNA (EG) 
  NICHEM (DE)   
    NADJA (EG) 
SHAM SHAMINA (FR)     
SBFAR Vol. 4 p. 149    DAHMAN (DE) 
  SHAMANE (FR)   
    SHAFIRA (DE) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1997 May 3 gr c KENSO (JP) Grace Courser (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 
1998 April 27 gr c KENSO NO NI (JP) Grace Courser (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 
2004 May 14 gr c KEISO (JP) Grace Courser (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 

 
 



 30

NAME:   TWILIGHT BLUE (GB)   (AHSB Vol. 14 p. 69 and AHR 229183) 
SEX:   MARE     COLOUR: CHESTNUT 
BORN:    April 22 1979 
BREEDER:  Mrs. U. A. Harley, United Kingdom  
IMPORTED: October 1981 from the United States of America 
 
    DARJEEL (GB) 
  EL DAJANI (GB)   
    DANCING DIAMOND (GB) 
EL KHURSAN (GB)     
AHSB Vol. 13 p. 142    INDRISS (GB) 
  KAZMINDA (GB)   
    KAZRA (GB) 
     
    BLUE DOMINO (GB) 
  MANTO (GB)   
    MIFARIA (GB) 
CLEAR BLUE (GB)     
AHSB Vol. 12 p. 30    BRIGHT SHADOW (GB) 
  CRYSTAL CLEAR (GB)   
    INDIAN TRINKET (GB) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Retired from Stud in September 2009 
 
 
 
 



 31

NAME:   ZOHAIR I-6 (HU)   (ASBB Vol. 5 p. 27) 
SEX:    MARE     COLOUR: CHESTNUT 
BORN:    September 21, 1987 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: July 1989 from Hungary 
 
 
    ALAA EL DIN (EG) 
  ZOHAIR (EG)   
    ZEBEDA (EG) 
ZOHAIR I (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 2 p. 20    GHALION (EG) 
  15 GHALION (HU)   
    13 BINT NAZEERA (EG) 
     
    IBN GALAL (Magdi) (EG) 
  IBN GALAL I (HU)   
    10 HANAN (EG) 
232 IBN GALAL I (HU)     
ASBB Vol. 3 p. 24    KAYED (EG) 
  19 KAYED (HU)   
    6 EL AZIZA (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Sire Breeder 
1992 June 10 ch c Registered Foal, Unnamed Ibn Galal II-2 (HU) Tetsuo Okumura 

Died in October 2006 
 
 



 32

 

 

 

 

 

 
IMPORTED STALLIONS 

AND 
SIRES WITH THEIR PROGENY 

 
 



 33

NAME:   DESERT THOT (FR)   (SBFAR Vol. 8 p. 95) 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    May 2, 1995 
BREEDER:  Mrs. Christiane Chazel & Mr. Alexandre Chazel, France   
IMPORTED:  January 2000 from France  
 
 
    GALAL (EG) 
  MEHANNA (EG)   
    MOUNA (EG) 
NICHEM (DE)     
GASB SBWM 332    NAZEER (EG) 
& SBFAR Vol. 3 p. 125  NADJA (NADIA) (EG)   
    NEFISA (EG) 
     
    AKHTAL (EG) 
  AYBAC (EG)   
    NAGHAM (EG) 
ALEXANDRIA (EG)     
EAO Vol. 7 EA-1751    MORTADI (EG) 
& SBFAR Vol. 8  NADEERAH (EG)   
    NAWADER (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 

2001 April 27 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 

2002 April 19 ch c Registered Foal, Unnamed Ibn Galal I-6 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2003 May 12 gr c FARHAN NISEI (JP) Ibn Galal I-6 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2005 March 20 ch f Registered Foal, Unnamed Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2005 April 22 gr f AL ADL (JP) Layla (JP) Yoshikazu Yokota 

2006 May 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Asya (JP) Yoshihiro Okikawa 

2006 September 2 ch f TAKESHIN DREAM (JP) B L Deva (US) Kiyoshi Inoue 

2006 July 17 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Follow (JP) Masanori Hata 

2006 July 14 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Furin Grace (JP) Masanori Hata 
2007 July 6 b f Registered Foal, Unnamed Follow (JP) Masanori Hata 
2007 June 24 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Furin Grace (JP) Masanori Hata 
2008 August 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed B L Deva (US) Kiyoshi Inoue 
2009 September 14 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed B L Deva (US) Kiyoshi Inoue 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 34

NAME:   FARHAN NISEI (JP)   See this Volume 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    May 12, 2003 
BREEDER:  Hirohisa Ishimura 
 
 
    MEHANNA (EG) 
  NICHEM (DE)   
    NADJA (Nadia) (EG) 
DESERT THOT (FR) (Imp.)     
SBFRA Vol. 8 p. 95    AYBAC (EG) 
  ALEXANDRIA (EG)   
    NADEERAH (EG) 
     
    IBN GALAL (Magdi) (EG) 
  IBN GALAL I (HU)   
    10 HANAN (EG) 
IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.)     
ASBB Vol. 5 p. 17    GHALION (EG) 
  29 GHALION (HU)   
    14 BINT AZZA I (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
2008 April 16 gr c MASANO SHINGEN (JP) Layla (JP) Yoshikazu Yokota 
2009 May 1 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Layla (JP) Yoshikazu Yokota 

 
 



 35

NAME:   GOLDY HIDAKA (JP)   See this Volume 
SEX:   STALLION    COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    June 30, 2006 
BREEDER:  Toshiyuki Oyagi 
 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (Imp) 
  GRACE COURSER (JP)   
    IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.) 
KENSO (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    CALA D’OR (ES) 
  SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)   
    SHAM SHAMINA (FR) 
     
    ANAZA BAY SHAHH (US) 
  MONTEEGO BAY (US)   
    MONIETTA MAREEKHA (US) 
MONTINIQUE (AU) (Imp.)     
AHSA F19835    NAAZAN (AU) 
  RIANDA’S REXANA (AU)   
    RIANDA’S KORINE (AU) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 36

NAME:   GRACE COURSER (JP)  See this Volume 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    May 25, 1992 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GHALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II (HU)   
    2 GHALION (HU) 
IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (imp.)     
ASBB Vol. 5 p. 17    GHALION (EG) 
  23 GHALION (HU)   
    6 EL AZIZA (EG) 
     
    IBN GHALAL (Magdi) (EG) 
  IGN GALAL I (HU)   
    10 HANAN (EG) 
IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (imp.)     
ASBB Vol. 5 p. 17    GHALION (EG) 
  29 GHALION (HU)   
    14 BINT AZZA I (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
1997 May 23 gr f BIKEN (JP) Nubia de Nautiac (FR) NLBC, Tokachi 
1997 May 3 gr c KENSO (JP) Sham Jarricana (FR) NLBC, Tokachi 
1998 April 27 gr c KENSO NO NI (JP) Sham Jarricana (FR) NLBC, Tokachi 
1999 April 27 gr c KEMBI (JP) Nubia de Nautiac (FR) NLBC, Tokachi 
2004 May 14 gr c KEISO (JP) Sham Jarricana (FR) NLBC, Tokachi 

 
 
 
 



 37

NAME:   IBN GALAL II-2 (HU)   (ASBB Vol. 5 p. 17) 
SEX:   STALLION    COLOUR:   CHESTNUT 
BORN:    December 17, 1987 
BREEDER:  Babolna State Stud, Hungary 
IMPORTED: August 1988 from Hungary 
 
 
    IBN GALAL (MAGDI) (EG) 
  IBN GALAL I (HU)   
IBN GALAL II (HU)    10 HANAN (EG) 
ASBB Vol. 2 p. 19     
    GHALION (EG) 
  2 GHALION (HU)   
    12 BINT INAS (EG) 
     
    MORAFIC (EG) 
  GHALION (EG)   
23 GHALION (HU)    LUBNA (EG) 
ASBB Vol. 1 p. 13     
    GASSIR (EG) 
  6 EL AZIZA (EG)   
    ZABEIA (EG)  
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
1992 May 25 gr c GRACE COURSER (JP) Ibn Galal I-6 (HU) Hideo Omura 
1992 June 10 ch c Registered Foal, Unnamed Zohair I-6 (HU) Tetsuo Okumura 
1993 June 11 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Amer-2 (HU) Shinichi Gujima 
1998 March 20 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Fukiko (JP) Masanori Hata 
1998 June 23 gr f BASIL (JP) Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 

 
 



 38

NAME:    KEISO (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:   STALLION    COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    May 14, 2004 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (Imp.)   

    23 GHALION (HU) 
GRACE COURSER (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    IBN GALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.)   
    29 GHALION (HU) 
     
    GARBO (ES) 
  CALA D’OR (ES)   
    OPALINA (ES) 
SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)     
SBFAR Vol. 6 p. 130    NICHEM (DE) 
  SHAM SHAMINA (FR)   
    SHAMANE (FR) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
 



 39

NAME:   KEMBI (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    April 27, 1999 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (imp.)   
    23 GHALION (HU) 
GRACE COURSER (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    IBN GALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (imp.)   
    29 GHALION (HU) 
     
    KIEW (ES) 
  RAS EL HADAR (ES)   
NUBIA DE NAUTIAC (FR)(imp.)    CASIOPEA (ES) 
SBFAR Vol. 5 p. 169     
    ZANCUDO (ES) 
  NAYADE (ES)   
    COMEDIA II (ES) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Died in November 2001 
 



 40

NAME:   KENSO  (JP)    See this Volume 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR: GREY 
BORN:    May 3, 1997 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (Imp.)   

    23 GHALION (HU) 
GRACE COURSER (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    IBN GALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.)   
    29 GHALION (HU) 
     
    GARBO (ES) 
  CALA D’OR (ES)   
    OPALINA (ES) 
SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)     
SBFAR Vol. 6 p. 130    NICHEM (DE) 
  SHAM SHAMINA (FR)   
    SHAMANE (FR) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
2001 May 3 gr f FOLLOW (JP) Fukiko (JP) Masanori Hata 
2002 April 27 gr f FURIN GRACE (JP) Fukiko (JP) Masanori Hata 
2002 June 18 gr f ASYA (JP) Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
2003 May 25 ch f KAZAHA (JP) Fukiko (JP) Masanori Hata 
2004 April 20 gr f BARDOS (JP) Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
2006 June 30 gr c GOLDY HIDAKA (JP) Montinique (AU) Toshiyuki Oyagi 

 
 



 41

NAME:   KENSO NO NI (JP)   See this Volume 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    April 27, 1998 
BREEDER:  National Livestock Breeding Center, Tokachi Station 
 
 
    IBN GALAL II (HU) 
  IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) (Imp.)   

    23 GHALION (HU) 
GRACE COURSER (JP)     
JASB Vol. 1    IBN GALAL I (HU) 
  IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) (Imp.)   
    29 GHALION (HU) 
     
    GARBO (ES) 
  CALA D’OR (ES)   
    OPALINA (ES) 
SHAM JARRICANA (FR) (Imp.)     
SBFAR Vol. 6 p. 130    NICHEM (DE) 
  SHAM SHAMINA (FR)   
    SHAMANE (FR) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
2002 May 29 gr f LAYLA (JP) Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2007 April 15 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2007 July 3 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Basil (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2008 May 6 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2008 June 11 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Counts China Dahl (US) JEAA 

 
 



 42

NAME:   KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US)   (AHR 248976) 
SEX:   STALLION    COLOUR: BAY 
BORN:    February 22, 1982 
BREEDER:  Timothy K. McCord, United States of America 
IMPORTED: September 1988 from the United States of America 
 
 
    AMERIGO (US) 
  KHEMOSABI (US)   
    JURNEEKA (US) 
KHEMO CAPRI (US)     
AHR 110237    AMERIGO (US) 
  RAMARI (US)   
    RAMA JANE (US) 
     
    SURRAN (US) 
  NILOJ (US)   
    SURRA (US) 
DARLOJA (US)     
AHR 168765    FERDARE (US) 
  DARZI (US)   
    MOLLY ZI (US) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
1990 April 26 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
1991 May 28 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
1992 May 31 gr f FUKIKO (JP) Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
1995 May 29 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Abbas Pasha 1-13 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
1996 June 4 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
1997 June 28 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Shaados (US) Masanori Hata 
2000 May 3 b c Registered Foal, Unnamed Ibn Galal I-6 (HU) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2006 June 24 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Basil (JP) Hirohisa Ishimura 
2008 June 17 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Furin Grace (JP) Masanori Hata 
2009 May 3 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Biken (JP) NLBC, Tokachi 
2009 May 9 gr f Registered Foal, Unnamed Follow (JP) Masanori Hata 

 
Died in March 2009 
 
 
 



 43

NAME:   RALVON JAY (AU)   (AHSA S15303) 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:  GREY 
BORN:    October 21, 1990 
BREEDER:  Ronald Philip & Valerie Rose Marie Males, Ralvon Arab Stud, Australia  
IMPORTED:   January 2004 from Australia  
 
 
    EXELSJOR (PL) 
  MILEX (SE)   
RALVON JOB (AU)    MIMOZA (PL) 
AHSA S9996     
    RALVON PILGRIM (AU) 
  RALVON SILVER JUBILEE (AU)   
    TRIX SILVER (AU) 
     
    RIKHAM (GB) 
  RALVON PILGRIM (AU)   
RALVON SIERRA (AU)    TRIX SILVER (AU) 
AHSA F8300     
    THE PURITAN (US) 
  RALVON RITANA (AU)   
    RALVON SYLVIA (AU) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
2005 February 3 gr f RALVON MONTI (JP) Montinique (AU) Toshiyuki Oyagi 

 
 



 44

NAME:   SABTAH SHALOM (AU)  (AHSA S18057) 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:   GREY 
BORN:    August 2, 1994 
BREEDER:  Steve & Patricia Kay Marriott, Australia  
IMPORTED:   April 2001 from Australia   
 
 
    RAADIN ROYAL STAR (US) 
  SIMEON SHAI (AU)   
    SIMEON SAFANAD (AU) 
SIMEON SEREN (AU)     
AHSA S12806    JAMIL (DE) 
  FAYROOZ (DE)   
    FERNAZ (EG) 
     
    MALIK (DE) 
  ASFOUR (DE)   
    HANAN (EG) 
SIMEON SASKI (AU)     
AHSA F13327    KAISOON (EG) 
  MOHEMA (DE)   
    MOETAZZA (EG) 
 
 
Registered Progeny in this Volume:    
Year Date Color Sex Name Dam Breeder 
2003 April 12 gr c Registered Foal, Unnamed Joda Desert Dusk (AU) Tokiyasu Fujimoto 
2004 April 16 gr f JODA SHALOM (JP) Joda Desert Dusk (AU) Tokiyasu Fujimoto 

 
Died in January 2006 
 



 45

NAME:   SC DIAMOND ZIM (US)   (AHR 523646) 
SEX:    STALLION    COLOUR:   GREY 
BORN:    February 12, 1995 
BREEDER:  Phillip E. and Marlene M. Hobson, United States of America 
IMPORTED: November 1997 from the United States of America 
 
 
    BAY EL BEY (US) 
  BEY SHAH (US)   
    STAR OF OFIR (US) 
SHAH AZIM (US) 
AHR 323502 

    

    BASK (PL) 
  JUDA (US)   
    ZAYNAH (US) 
     
    BASK (PL) 
  GDANSK (US)   
    GDYNIA (PL) 
SC EULIPIA (US)     
AHR 395840    EUKALIPTUS (PL) 
  MHR EUKALIPTIA (US)   
    BASK CAMEO (PL) 
 
 
No Registered Progeny in this Volume 
 
Retired from Stud in July 2000 
 
 



 46

List of Imported Mares in this Volume 
 
Name Year Born Imported from Imported in
KHURSHIMA (GB) 1978 USA 1981 
TWILIGHT BLUE (GB) 1979 USA 1981 
IBN GALAL I-6 (HU) 1987 Hungary 1988 
SHAADOS (US) 1980 USA 1988 
ABBAS PASHA I-13 (HU) 1988 Hungary 1989 
ZOHAIR I-6 (HU) 1987 Hungary 1989 
AMER-2 (HU) 1986 Hungary 1990 
FARAG II-1 (HU) 1989 Hungary 1990 
AL NAIR AL DESERT (FR) 1990 France 1991 
NUBIA DE NAUTIAC (FR) 1988 France 1991 
SHAM JARRICANA (FR) 1990 France 1991 
AHAZEEJ (OM) 1990 Oman 1995 
COUNTS CHINA DAHL (US) 1988 UAE 1995 
B L DEVA (US) 1987 USA 1998 
JODA DESERT DUSK (AU) 1993 Australia 2001 
CROWN CREST LADY MONTEEGO (AU) 1993 Australia 2004 
MONTINIQUE (AU) 1993 Australia 2004 
HU KARIA (US) 1995 USA 2008 

 

 
List of Imported Stallions in this Volume 
 
Name Year Born Imported from Imported in
IBN GALAL II-2 (HU) 1987 Hungary 1988 
KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US) 1982 USA 1988 
SC DIAMOND ZIM (US) 1995 USA 1997 
DESERT THOT (FR) 1995 France 2000 
SABTAH SHALOM (AU) 1994 Australia 2001 
RALVON JAY (AU) 1990 Australia 2004 

 

 
List of Horses Imported before 1980, No Progeny in this Volume 
 

Name 
Year Born Sire Reg. No./ 

Imported
Sex Dam Stud Book 

SERENDIPITY (US) 1967 Llano Grande Conquistador (US) AHR 044164 in 1969 

  Stallion O-Susannah (US)   from US 

GIGOLO (US) 1962 Nizzam (GB) AHR 022985 in 1970 

  Stallion Geyiga (US)   from US 

NYCHLYK BEN CEJUBA (PT) 1971 Cejuba El Berana (ES) PSB-0185 in 1976 

  Mare Ben-Jahd (ES) PSB Vol. 1 p 309 from FR 

GOLDEN FUTUREFIRE (US) 1975 Silver Vanity (GB) AHR 123335 in 1979 

  Stallion Belle Annee (US)   from US 

 

 



 47

Alphabetical Index of Named Horses 
 
 
ABBAS PASHA I-13 (HU)……………………………………………………………………… 2, 46 
AHAZEEJ (OM)…………………………………………………………………………………. 3, 46 
AL ADL (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………... 4, 24, 33 
AL NAIR AL DESERT (FR)……………………………………………………………………. 5, 46 
AMER-2 (HU)…………………………………………………………………………………… 6, 46 
ASYA (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………….. 7, 28, 40 
BARDOS (JP)…………………………………………………………………………………… 8, 28, 40 
BASIL (JP)………………………………………………………………………………………. 9, 28, 37 
BIKEN (JP)………………………………………………………………………………………. 10, 26, 36 
B L DEVA (US)………………………………………………………………………………….. 11, 46 
COUNTS CHINA DAHL (US)…………………………………………………………………. 12, 46 
CROWN CREST LADY MONTEEGO (AU)…………………………………………………. 13, 46 
DESERT THOT (FR)…………………………………………………………………………… 33, 46 
FARAG II-1 (HU)………………………………………………………………………………... 14, 46 
FARHAN NISEI (JP)……………………………………………………………………………. 19, 33, 34 
FOLLOW (JP)…………………………………………………………………………………… 15, 16, 40 
FUKIKO (JP)…………………………………………………………………………………….. 16, 28, 42 
FURIN GRACE (JP)……………………………………………………………………………. 16, 17, 40 
GIGOLO (US)…………………………………………………………………………………… 46 
GOLDEN FUTUREFIRE (US)………………………………………………………………… 46 
GOLDY HIDAKA (JP)………………………………………………………………………….. 25, 35, 40 
GRACE COURSER (JP)………………………………………………………………………. 19, 36, 37 
HU KARIA (US)…………………………………………………………………………………. 18, 46 
IBN GALAL I-6 (HU)……………………………………………………………………………. 19, 46 
IBN GALAL II-2 (HU)…………………………………………………………………………… 37, 46 
JODA DESERT DUSK (AU)…………………………………………………………………… 20, 46 
JODA SHALOM (JP)…………………………………………………………………………… 20, 21, 44 
KAZAHA (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………. 16, 22, 40 
KEISO (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………… 29, 36, 38 
KEMBI (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………… 26, 36, 39 
KENSO (JP)…………………………………………………………………………………….. 29, 36, 40 
KENSO NO NI (JP)…………………………………………………………………………….. 29, 36, 41 
KHEMO-BAY-PRI (US)………………………………………………………………………… 42, 46 
KHURSHIMA (GB)……………………………………………………………………………… 23, 46 
LAYLA (JP)……………………………………………………………………………………… 2, 24, 41 
MASANO SHINGEN (JP)……………………………………………………………………… 24, 34 
MONTINIQUE (AU)…………………………………………………………………………….. 25, 46 
NUBIA DE NAUTIAC (FR)…………………………………………………………………….. 26, 46 
NYCHLYK BEN CEJUBA (PT)………………………………………………………………... 46 
RALVON JAY (AU)……………………………………………………………………………... 43, 46 
RALVON MONTI (JP)………………………………………………………………………….. 25, 27, 43 
SABTAH SHALOM (AU)……………………………………………………………………….. 44, 46 
SC DIAMOND ZIM (US)……………………………………………………………………….. 45, 46 
SERENDIPITY (US)……………………………………………………………………………. 46 
SHAADOS (US)………………………………………………………………………………… 28, 46 
SHAM JARRICANA (FR)………………………………………………………………………. 29, 46 
TAKESHIN DREAM (JP)………………………………………………………………………. 11, 33 
TWILIGHT BLUE (GB)…………………………………………………………………………. 30, 46 
ZOHAIR I-6 (HU)……………………………………………………………………………….. 31, 46 

 
 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


